
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop 
Tel:  01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Highways and Transport Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 

and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 2 March 

2023. 
 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 

 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each 
to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


 
 
 
 
 

5. Service Budgets 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 To consider the report which sets out the allocation of approved budgets for 2023/24 for 

services under the Committee’s remit, as determined by the Finance Sub-Committee. 
 

6. Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint 
Committees  (Pages 25 - 36) 

 
 To appoint members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee and to note the 

membership of the Enhanced Partnership Board. 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 37 - 42) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
8. Minutes of Sub Committees  (Pages 43 - 52) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee held 

on 13 March 2023.  
 

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors C Browne (Chair), L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, Coan, A Coiley, 
L Crane (Vice-Chair), H Faddes, A Gage, C Hilliard, R Moreton, H Moss, J Priest and 
M Sewart 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday 2 March, 2023 in the Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, M Benson, L Braithwaite, D Edwardes, H Faddes, 
A Gage, L Gilbert, I Macfarlane, C Naismith, M Sewart, D Stockton and 
P Williams 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure  
Mike Barnett, Head of Highways 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Mandy Withington, Principal Lawyer  
Samantha Oakden, Principal Accountant 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 

 
52 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig Browne. 
Councillor David Edwardes attended as substitute.  
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

54 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 26 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

55 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

56 NOTICE OF MOTION: TREE PLANTING  
 
The Committee considered the report in response to a Notice of Motion 
put to Full Council in October 2022 in relation to the planting of trees on 
the highway. The motion, which had been proposed by Cllr Tony Dean 
and seconded by Cllr Quentin Abel, proposed that Cheshire East 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Highways worked with Town and Parish Councils to address issues raised   
around existing tree planting policies.  
 
Councillor Tony Dean, who addressed the Committee as the proposer of 
the Notice of Motion, encouraged Committee Members to ensure that 
Cheshire East Highways adopted a flexible approach when considering 
tree planting requests and applying the framework criteria set out in the 
report. It was felt that the requirement to obtain a street works permit 
and/or licence to plant, could be costly and potentially discourage Town 
and Parish Councils from planting trees.  
 
It was confirmed that a more robust tree planting policy would be 
developed and brought forward for consideration at a Highways and 
Transport Committee meeting within the next 12-18 months. Committee 
Members requested that the revised draft policy focus upon encouraging 
and promoting suitable tree planting across the borough.   
 
RESOLVED (unanimous): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee approves the proposed 
response to the Notice of Motion, noting: 
 

a) The clarification detailed in section 6.20 of the Highway Tree Safety 
Inspection Policy and Code of Practice Committee Report relating 
to tree planting. 
 

b) The proposed development of a Highway Tree Planting Policy in the 
next 12 -18 months. 

 
57 HIGHWAYS TREE SAFETY INSPECTION POLICY AND CODE OF 

PRACTICE  
 
The Committee considered the draft Highway Tree Maintenance and 
Inspections Policy and Code of Practice for Highway Tree Safety 
Inspections which had been developed to ensure that the Council’s 
highway tree stock was maintained in a safe and sustainable manner, and 
in line with best practice, helping to keep the travelling public safe. 
 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

a) approves for implementation the policy for Highway Tree 
Maintenance and Inspections. 
 

b) approves for implementation the Code of Practice for Highway Tree 
Safety Inspections. 
 

c) agrees that authority is delegated to the Head of Highways to make 
and approve technical amendments to the policy for Highway Tree 
Maintenance and Inspections and The Code of Practice for 

Page 4



Highway Tree Safety Inspections as required and to update the 
Highways and Transport Committee on any significant changes at a 
future meeting. 

 
58 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 2023-24 PROGRAMMES  

 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
capital and revenue budgets available for the highway service for 2023/24 
and the allocation of those budgets to various programmes of work.  
 
Committee Members queried the allocation for traffic and road safety 
(including education to schools). It was confirmed that Cheshire East 
Council worked in partnership with Cheshire Fire and Rescue to deliver 
road safety education within schools. Mike Barnett committed to providing 
a more detailed briefing on this matter, including a list of the schools that 
had been involved in the programme.  
 
Cllr Akers-Smith raised concerns around the criteria for road safety 
investment. Officers provided an overview on the capital funding for road 
safety investment and confirmed that this funding was spent reactively in 
accordance with DfT guidance (casualty reduction). It was confirmed that 
there were aspects of other programmes such as Active Travel and Safer 
Routes to School that were preventative in dealing with issues which could 
lead to a serious collision. Richard Hibbert committed to providing a list of 
the projects that were included in the programme that would address the 
safety concerns raised by Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee notes the apportionment of 
revenue and capital funding to the key elements of the highway services 
shown in tables 2, 4, 5 and 6 of the report. 
 
 

59 2022/23 FINANCIAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered the report which provided an overview of the 
financial position for 2022-23.  
 
Cllr Gilbert queried the £0.5m S106 capital investment allocated for the 
A50/A54 Holmes Chapel and asked when a discussion would take place 
with local ward members to agree how this funding could be repurposed. 
Tom Moody agreed to meet with Cllr Gilbert to progress this matter. 
 
Cllr Crane thanked officers for their work in ensuring that key services 
continued to be provided within difficult financial constraints.    
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Notes the report to the Finance Sub-Committee on 8th March 
2023 and specifically the recommendation that service 
committees be recommended to (take in 1.1.1.1 and 1.1.1.2 
from the report recommendations). 

 
2. Notes Appendix 7 and the following sections specific to the 

Highways and Transport Committee: 
 

• Changes to Revenue budget 2022/23 
• Corporate Grants Register 
• Debt Management 
• Capital Strategy 
• Reserve Strategy 

 
60 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee received an update on the Work Programme. It was noted 
that: 
 

- The Flowerpot Junction Improvement Scheme item had been 
deferred and a date would be agreed by officers as to when this 
would come forward to Committee for consideration. 

 
- Officers were preparing the Work Programme for the new 

municipal year which would be shared with the Committee at the 
first meeting in June. 

 
Cllr Gilbert requested that an item on ‘Street Lighting Policy’ be considered 
as a future Work Programme item.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.06 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



    

 

 

 

             

        

 Highways and Transport Committee 

22 June 2023 

 Highways and Transport Committee 

Budgets 2023/24 

 

Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services 

Report Reference No: HTC/26/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All wards and all members will be affected and 

impacted by the content of the MTFS and Corporate Plan 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report sets out the allocation of the approved budgets for 2023/24 
to the Highways and Transport Committee. 

2 The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2023/24 to 2026/27 was approved by full Council on 
22 February 2023. 

4 The Finance Sub Committee meeting on the 8 March approved the 
allocation of the approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget 
policy changes and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 

5 The financial reporting cycle will ensure that the Committee is provided 
with updates through the year on progress against budget policy 
changes, the forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, 
movement on reserves and details of supplementary estimates and 
virements. The timetable for 2023/24 was approved by Finance Sub-
Committee on 7 June 2023. 

OPEN 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended:  

1. To note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the approved 
revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy changes and earmarked 
reserves to the Highways and Transport Committee, as set out in Appendix A 

2. To note the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 set out in Appendix B as 

approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 7 June. 

 

 

Background 

6 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. 
The MTFS was approved by full Council on 22 February 2023. 

7 The MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in line with 
the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 2003. This 
report confirms that the MTFS is balanced and that the Chief Finance 
Officer is satisfied with the robustness of the estimates and the 
adequacy of the financial reserves of the Council. The report also 
highlights the factors taken into account in arriving at this judgement 
including relevant financial issues and risks facing the Council during 
the medium term. 

8 Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 
funds, treating reserves as part of this overall balanced position. Any 
movement within this balanced position is treated as a virement. To 
increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a supplementary 
estimate, which must be backed with appropriate new funding and 
approved in line with the Procedure Rules. 

9 To support accountability and financial control under the Committee 
system the 2023/24 budget is being reported across the Service 
Committees based on their associated functions. This report sets out 
the allocation of the revenue and capital budgets and earmarked 
reserves to the relevant service committee in accordance with their 
functions.   

Page 8



  
  

 

 

10 Each set of Committee budgets reflects the group of services line-
managed by Directors. Budget holders are responsible for budget 
management. Where a team supports multiple services under other 
Directors the budget for each Committee is included with the line-
managing Director’s services and is not split across other Committees. 
For example, Governance and Democratic Services are aligned to the 
Corporate Policy Committee, even though the activities of those teams 
relate to support services provided to all Directorates of the Council. 

11 The financ
[...]
     

        

 Highways and Transport Committee  

22 June 2023  

Appointments to Sub-Committees, 

Working Groups, Panels, Boards and 

Joint Committees  

 

Report of: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance  

Report Reference No: HTC/01/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: No specific wards  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report seeks approval from the Highways and Transport Committee 
to appoint members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee and to 
set out the membership for the Enhanced Partnership Board for 
Committee Members to note.  

Executive Summary 

2 The Council, at its annual meeting on 24 May 2023, approved the political 
representation on its main committees. The appointment of certain sub-
committees, working groups, panels and boards is a matter for the 
relevant service committees. This report addresses the composition of 
the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee, of which membership is 
required to be appointed by the Highways and Transport Committee.  
Where political proportionality is applicable, the agreed conventions and 
methods of calculation have been applied. 

3 The report also asks Committee to note the membership of the Enhanced 
Partnership Board, a joint Board between the Local Transport Authority 
and Bus Operators, which was established in 2022. Membership of the 
Board is set out in Appendix 2 – Enhanced Partnership Scheme. 
Committee Members are asked to note that the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Highways and Transport Committee will take up the member 
representative positions on the Enhanced Partnership Board, in line with 

OPEN 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

the terms of reference previously agreed by the Highways and Transport 
Committee. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Highways and Transport Committee is recommended to:  

1. Appoint Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee as 
follows: Conservative: 3, Labour: 3; Independent: 1. 

2. Notes the terms of reference for the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee attached as appendix 1 to the report; 
 

3. Agrees the political representation for the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee and agrees that the names of Members appointed to it will 
be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services and Governance. 

 
4. Notes the Enhanced Partnership Board membership, as set out within 

Appendix 2.  
 

 

Background 

4 A. Bodies which report to the Highways and Transport Committee 

5 Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 

6 The Constitution provides that the lead Service Committee in respect of 
the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee will be the Highways and 
Transport Committee.  The Public Rights of Way Sub Committee will 
meet on a quarterly basis, report to the Highways and Transport 
Committee on at least an annual basis and review its terms of reference 
annually in order to establish if they are fit for purpose or need amending.  
(Please see Appendix 1 for the terms of reference).  The membership (7 
Members) of the Pubic Rights of Way Sub Committee is required to be 
formally ratified by the Highways and Transport Committee. 

7 It is proposed that the Highways and Transport Committee agree to the 
appointment of Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee in 
line with the following, and that the nominees to the Sub Committee be 
notified to the Head of Democratic Services and Governance: 

3 Conservative 

3 Labour 

Page 26



  
  

 

 

1 Independent 

8 If named individuals cannot be provided at the meeting, these should be 
notified to the Head of Democratic Services and Governance. 

9 Previous membership  

10 Councillors S Akers Smith, L Crane, S Edgar, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R 
Moreton and D Stockton. 

11 Enhanced Partnership Board 

12 The Highways and Transport Committee approved the governance 
arrangements for the Enhanced Partnership Board at its meeting in April 
2022. The Board is the decision-making body of the Enhanced 
Partnership and has the mandate to make decisions using an Enhanced 
Partnership Scheme Variation mechanism. The Board is responsible for 
delivery of the project and actions agreed in the Enhanced Partnership 
Plan, which was agreed unanimously by the Highways and Transport 
Committee in July 2022.  

13 The Terms of Reference for the Enhanced Partnership Board, set out in 
Appendix 2, provide that the four Cheshire East Council representatives 
be the following: 

(a) Chair of Highways and Transport Committee 

(b) Vice Chair of Highways and Transport Committee  

(c) Head of Highways  

(d) Head of Strategic Highways and Transport 

14 The Highways and Transport Committee are asked to note the 
membership of the Enhanced Partnership Board. 

Consultation and Engagement 

15 There has been consultation with Group Leaders and Administrators in 
relation to the political representation of the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee.  

Reasons for Recommendations 

16 In accordance with the Constitution, the Highways and Transport 
Committee is responsible for the appointment of the Public Rights of Way 
Sub-Committee.  

 

Page 27



  
  

 

 

 

Other Options Considered 

17 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Implications and Comments 

Monitoring Officer/Legal 

18 The Local Government (Committees and Political Groups) Regulations 
1990, made pursuant to the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, 
make provisions in respect of the political group representation on a 
local authority’s committees in relation to the overall political 
composition of the Council. The legislation applies to the decision-
making committees and sub-committees of the Council. 

19 The legislation requires that, where proportionality applies, and seats are 
allocated to different political groups, the authority must abide by the 
following principles, so far as is reasonably practicable: 

20 Not all of the seats can be allocated to the same political Group (i.e., there 
are no single group committees). 

21 The majority of the seats on the body are to be alloca
[...]
t implications for children and young people.  

Public Health 

33 There are no direct implications for public health. 

Page 29



  
  

 

 

Climate Change 

34 There are no direct implications for climate change.  

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Brian Reed 
Head of Democratic Services and Governance  
Brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
Terms of Reference 

Appendix 2 – Enhanced Partnership Board Terms of 
Reference  

Background 
Papers: 

None  

 

Page 30

mailto:Brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1  

OFFICIAL OFFICIAL 

Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee  

FUNCTIONS 

Membership: 7 Councillors 

Before any Councillor can attend a meeting and participate in the business of the 

meeting, determination of an application or an appeal by any individual or body 

he/she must attend a suitable training course dealing with the quasi-judicial nature of 

the role of the Committee.  

1 The Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee’s responsibilities include:  

1.1 discharge all the functions of the Council in relation to public rights of way 

(except the determination of non-contentious Public Path Order applications which 

has been delegated to the Executive Director Place);  

1.2 discharge of Commons and Town and Village Greens functions;  

1.3 being apprised of, approve, and comment on a range of policies, programmes 

and practices relating to Rights of Way, Commons, Town and Village Greens and 

countryside matters including: Committees OFFICIAL December 2021 Chapter 2 – 

Part 4 Page 18 

1.3.1 progress reports on implementation of the Rights of Way improvement Plan 

(part of the Annual Progress Review for the Local Transport Plan); 1.3.2 Statements 

of Priorities; 1.3.3 Enforcement Protocols; 

1.3.4 Charging Policy for Public Path Order applications. 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 OFFICIAL 

Enhanced Partnership Board – Terms of Reference   

T
[...]
g Observers  

Any other Bus Operator and Council representatives will be able to attend the 

Board meetings as observers but will not have the right to vote. 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Highways and Transport Committee Work Programme 2023-24 

 OFFICIAL 

Report 
Reference 

Highways & 
Transport 
Committee 

Report Title Purpose of Report Lead Officer 

Consultation 
and 

Engagement 
Process and 

Timeline 

Equality 
Impact 

Assessment 

Corporate 
Plan Priority 

Part of 
Budget 

and Policy 
Framework 

Exempt 
Item and 

Paragraph 
Number 

HT/01/23-
24 

22/06/2023 

Appointments to Sub-
Committees, Working 
Groups, Panels, Boards and 
Joint Committees (Public 
Rights of Way Sub 
Committee) 

Seek approval from the Highways and 
Transport Committee to appoint members 
to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 

Director of 
Governance 

and 
Compliance  

No No Open Yes No 

HTC/26/23-
24 

22/06/2023 

Service Budgets 2023/24 
(Highways & Transport 
Committee) 

The purpose of this report is to set out the 
allocation of approved budgets for 2023/24 
for services under the Committee's remit, 
as determined by Finance Sub Committee 

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services 

No No Open Yes No 

HTC/02/23-
24 

20/07/2023 

Highways and Infrastructure: 
2022/23 Annual Review 

Update Committee on performance and 
activity across the Highways and 
Infrastructure directorate for 2022/23 

Director of 
Highways 

and 
Infrastructure  

No No Open Yes No 

HTC/03/23-
24 

20/07/2023 

Lead Local Flood Authority: 
2022/23 Review 

Update Committee on performance and 
activity relating to the Council's 
responsibility as Lead Local Flood 
Authority for 2022/23 

Director of 
Highways 

and 
Infrastructure  

No No Open Yes No 

HTC/04/23-
24 

20/07/2023 

Street Lighting Energy 
Savings: Consultation 
Proposals and Options 
Update 

Update Committee and seek approval to 
consult on a range of options proposed to 
deliver energy
[...]
rpose of the report is 
to note and comment on the Third 
Financial Review and Performance position 
of 2023/24 and approve Supplementary 
Estimates and Virements. 

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services 

No No Open Yes No 

HTC/25/23-
24 

25/01/2024 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy Consultation 
2024/25 - 2027/28 
Provisional Settlement 
Update (Highways & 
Transport Committee) 

All Committees were being asked to 
provide feedback in relation to their 
financial responsibilities as identified within 
the Constitution and linked to the budget 
alignment approved by the Finance Sub-
Committee in March 2023. Responses to 
the consultation would be reported to the 
Corporate Policy Committee to support that 
Committee in making recommendations to 
Council on changes to the current financial 
strategy. 

Director of 
Finance and 

Customer 
Services 

Yes No Open Yes No 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
held on Monday, 13th March, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
Councillor S Edgar (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Akers Smith, H Faddes, L Gilbert, R Moreton and D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Richard Doran, Countryside Service Development Manager  
Genni Butler, Acting Public Rights of Way Manager  
Laura Allenet, Public Path Orders Officer  
Claire Hibbert, Definitive Map Officer  
Jennifer Ingram, Definitive Map Officer  
John Lindsay, Definitive Map Officer 
Vicky Fox, Planning and Highways Lawyer  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer   
 

 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor Laura Crane 

declared that, as a Sandbach Ward Member (Wheelock), she had a 

personal interest in item 8 however this interest was neither disclosable 

pecuniary or prejudicial. 

 
22 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record.  
 

23 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr David Nixon, Moston Parish Councillor, addressed the Committee in 

relation to item 7 - Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 - Part III, Section 53. 

Page 43 Agenda Item 8



Application No. CO/8/41: Application for the addition of a Public Bridleway, 

Watch Lane, Moston.  

Mr Nixon complimented Officers on their work carried out on the 

investigation into the application and stated that he understood the 

recommendation to add a Restricted Byway based on the balance of 

probabilities.  

Mr Nixon informed the Committee that there were concerns amongst local 

residents of Moston in relation to antisocial behaviour, fly tipping and the 

use of drugs in the area of Watch Lane which became prevalent in 2000. 

Since the installation of a barrier by Elworth Angling Society close to the 

Red Lane end of Watch Lane the issues with antisocial behaviour, fly 

tipping and the use of drugs ceased in this area of the application. 

However, these issues were still prevalent in the area close to Watch Lane 

Farm where no barrier had been installed. Mr Nixon stated that there were 

also issues with vehicles becoming stuck on this part of Watch Lane and 

suggested that signage was needed.  

Mr Nixon stated that there was now a sense of relief within the local 

community that the investigation found no evidence of challenge to public 

use, apart from the erection of signs and bollards to prevent vehicular 

access. Local residents were pleased that the barrier installed by the 

Elworth Angling Society would not need to be removed. Mr Nixon stated 

that he and local residents would like to see a similar barrier installed near 

Watch Lane Farm.  

 
24 TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 25
[...]
 Poole for a Public Path Diversion 

Order was confirmed by the Planning Inspectorate on 15 March 

2022.  

- Footpath No.5 (Part) Parish pf Adlington for a Public Path Diversion 

Order was confirmed by the Planning Inspectorate on 1 June 2022.  

- Footpath No.2 (Part) Parish of Eaton for a Public Path Diversion 

Order was modified and confirmed as unopposed on 3 November 

2022.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted.  

 
29 INFORMATIVE REPORT: SECRETARY OF STATE DECISION FOR 

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 - PART III, SECTION 53. 
APPLICATION TO UPGRADE PUBLIC FOOTPATHS NOS. 8 MARBURY 
CUM QUOISLEY AND NO. 3 WIRSWALL TO BRIDLEWAYS  
 
The Committee received an informative report detailing the decision made 

by the Planning Inspectorate on behalf of the Secretary of State on the 

Order made by the Council to upgrade Public Footpaths Nos. 8 Marbury 

cum Quoisley and No. 3 Wirswall to Bridleways under the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981 section 53. 

 

The Committee noted that the Order was confirmed by the Planning 

Inspectorate on 6 August 2020 and that Public Footpaths No. 8 and No. 3 

were now open as Bridleways.  

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted.  

 
30 INFORMATIVE REPORT: PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY FEES AND 

CHARGES 2023-24  
 
The Committee received an information report which outlined the fees and 

charges for 2023-24 for charged-for services provided by the Public Rights 

of Way team. 

 

 

Page 50



RESOLVED: 

 

That the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.50 pm 
 

Councillor L Crane (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Service Budgets 2023/24
	Appendix A - Highways and Transport Committee
	Appendix B - Reporting Timetable

	6 Appointments to Sub-Committees, Working Groups, Panels, Boards and Joint Committees
	APPENDIX 1 - Public Rights of Way Sub FUNCTIONS
	EPB Terms of Reference - Appendix 2
	Purpose
	Role & Remit


	7 Work Programme
	8 Minutes of Sub Committees



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Highways and Transport Committee 
held on Thursday, 22nd June, 2023 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
Councillor L Crane (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Braithwaite, R Chadwick, P Coan, A Coiley, H Faddes, A Gage, 
R Moreton, H Moss, J Priest and M Sewart 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tom Moody, Director of Highways and Infrastructure 
Richard Hibbert, Head of Strategic Transport and Parking  
Chris Hindle, Head of Infrastructure  
Simon Wallace, Contract Asset Manager 
Steve Reading, Principal Accountant  
Mandy Withington, Solicitor  
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services  

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 2 March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

5 SERVICE BUDGETS 2023/24  
 
The Committee considered the report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets for 2023/24 to the Highways and Transport Committee. 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting on 8 March 2023 had 
approved the allocation of the approved capital and revenue budgets, 



related policy proposals and earmarked reserves to each of the service 
committees. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Highways and Transport Committee: 
  

1. Note the decision of the Finance Sub-Committee to allocate the 
approved revenue and capital budgets, related budget policy 
changes and earmarked reserves to the Highways and Transport 
Committee, as set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. Note the financial reporting timetable for 2023/24 set out in 
Appendix B as approved at Finance Sub-Committee on 7 June. 

 
6 APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS, 

PANELS, BOARDS AND JOINT COMMITTEES  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought approval from the 
Highways and Transport Committee to appoint members to the Public 
Rights of Way Sub Committee and to set out the membership of the 
Enhanced Partnership Board. 
 
It was confirmed that the Corporate Policy Committee, at its meeting on 15 
June 2023, agreed to recommend to Full Council that the functions of the 
Public Rights of Way Sub Committee be incorporated into the functions of 
the Highways and Transport Committee. This matter would be considered 
by Full Council. The Public Rights of Way Sub Committee scheduled for 3 
July 2023 would therefore go ahead. Members queried what training would 
be required for the Highways and Transport Committee should Full 
Council approve this recommendation. Officers committed to providing a 
written response.  
 
The proposed membership of the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee 
was noted as follows: Cllrs L Crane, A Coiley, H Faddes, R Moreton, A 
Harrison, K Parkinson and S Edgar.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimous): 
 
The Highways and Transport Committee 
 

1. Appoints Members to the Public Rights of Way Sub Committee as 
follows: Conservative: 3, Labour: 3; Independent: 1.  
 

2. Notes the terms of reference for the Public Rights of Way Sub 
Committee attached as appendix 1 to the report 

 
3. Agrees the political representation for the Public Rights of Way Sub 

Committee and agrees that the names of Members appointed to it 



will be submitted to the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance. 

 

4. Notes the Enhanced Partnership Board membership, as set out 
within Appendix 2. 

 
7 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme for the new municipal 
year 2023-24. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

8 MINUTES OF SUB COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Public Rights of Way Committee held on 13 March 
2023 be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am 
 

Councillor C Browne (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


